

D/L.3.
March 9, 2026.
MNS.

FAT No. 178 of 2024

Sudip Datta @ Sudip Kumar Datta
Vs.
Mitali Datta

Mr. Aranya Saha,
Mr. Supriyo Dutta

... for the appellant.

Mr. Anish Kumar Mukherjee,
Mr. Tamoghna Pramanick

...for the respondent.

1. Learned counsel for the appellant seeks the Bench to release the matter on the ground that the appeal is not being included in the list for hearing.
2. However, since this Bench has determination to hear such matters and it is not possible at present to enlist the appeal only due to the heavy load of matters already pending in the list, we do not deem it a fit ground to release the matter merely because it is not being included in the listed for the present.
3. Accordingly, such prayer is refused.

(Supratim Bhattacharya, J.) (Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)